

No. 21-1153

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: BRIAN W. COUGHLIN  
*Debtor,*

---

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,  
*Appellant,*

v.

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS;  
L.D.F. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORP.; L.D.F. HOLDINGS, LLC;  
NIIWIN, LLC, d/b/a Lendgreen,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the  
District of Massachusetts, No. 1:19-bk-14142-FJB (Hon. Frank J. Bailey)

---

**Joint Response Brief**

---

Andrew Adams III  
Peter J. Rademacher  
Hogen Adams PLLC  
1935 County Rd. B2 W., Ste. 460  
Saint Paul, MN 55113  
(651) 842-9100

*Counsel for Appellee Lac du Flambeau  
Band of Lake Superior Chippewa  
Indians*

Zachary R.G. Fairlie  
Spencer Fane LLP  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 1400  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 292-8223

*Counsel for Appellees LDF Business  
Development Corporation, LDF  
Holdings, LLC, and Niiwin, LLC*

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

Adrienne K. Walker  
Locke Lord LLP  
111 Huntington Ave.  
Boston, MA 02119  
(617) 239-0211

*Counsel for Appellees Lac du  
Flambeau Band of Lake Superior  
Chippewa Indians, LDF Business  
Development Corporation, LDF  
Holdings, LLC, and Niiwin, LLC*

Andrew W. Lester  
Spencer Fane LLP  
9400 N. Broadway Ext., Ste. 600  
Oklahoma City, OK 73114  
(405) 753-5911

*Counsel for Appellees LDF Business  
Development Corporation, LDF  
Holdings, LLC, and Niiwin, LLC*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argument..... ix

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of the Issue..... 2

Statement of the Case ..... 2

Summary of the Argument ..... 5

Argument ..... 8

I. The Code does not contain an unequivocal expression of congressional intent to abrogate tribal sovereign immunity. ....8

A. The Code plainly lacks an unequivocal expression of congressional intent to abrogate tribal sovereign immunity because it does not refer to Indian tribes or anything like Indian tribes. .... 12

1. The absence of any reference to Indian tribes in the *entire* Code is extremely relevant to the question of whether Congress *unequivocally* expressed its intention to abrogate *tribal sovereign immunity*. .... 12

2. Inclusion of the catch-all phrase “other foreign and domestic government” does not *unequivocally* express congressional intent to abrogate *tribal* sovereign immunity. .... 22

B. The Code is at best ambiguous about Congress’s intent, an ambiguity this Court must resolve in favor of Indian tribes. .... 37

II. The Code’s legislative history confirms that Congress did not unequivocally intend to abrogate tribal sovereign immunity. ....39

A. The agreement of the *states* at the Constitutional Convention does not demonstrate an *unequivocal* expression of congressional intent to abrogate *tribal* sovereign immunity..... 39

B. The Code’s legislative history strongly confirms that Congress was not contemplating abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity..... 40

III. The Code’s structure, context, and purpose do not evidence an unequivocal expression of congressional intent to abrogate tribal sovereign immunity...45

Conclusion..... 52

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prison*,  
552 U.S. 214 (2008) ..... 38

*Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan*,  
484 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... passim

*Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak*,  
501 U.S. 775 (1991) ..... 40

*Buchwald Capital Advisors, LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians (In re Greektown Holdings LLC)*,  
917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019)..... passim

*C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma*,  
532 U.S. 411 (2001) ..... 15, 16, 20

*Central Virginia Community College v. Katz*,  
546 U.S. 356 (2006) ..... 39, 48

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*,  
30 U.S. 1 (1831) ..... 27

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001) ..... 24

*Dellmuth v. Muth*,  
491 U.S. 223 (1989) ..... 39

*Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
Nos. 18-35867, 18-35932, 18-35933, 2021 WL 2559477 (9th Cir. June 3, 2021)..... 23, 50

*Dolan v. Postal Service*,  
546 U.S. 481 (2006) ..... 24, 25, 26

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 24

*Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maintenance*,  
492 U.S. 96 (1989) ..... 43

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. For Puerto Rico*,  
919 F.3d 638 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 8

*In re Jamo*,  
283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 45, 46

*In re Mayes*,  
294 B.R. 145 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 21

*In re Money Centers of America, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1535464 (D. Del. Mar. 29, 2018)..... 14

*In re Moultonborough Hotel Group. LLC*,  
726 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 8

*In re National Cattle Congress*,  
247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000) ..... 14

*In re Star Group Communications, Inc.*,  
568 B.R. 616 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2016)..... 14

*In re Whitaker*,  
474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)..... passim

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 751 (1998) ..... 49, 51

*Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation*,  
357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 22, 23, 31

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) ..... 35, 52

*Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
391 U.S. 404 (1968) ..... 35, 36

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*,  
455 U.S. 130 (1982) ..... 10

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973) ..... 9

*Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisc.*,  
836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Miller v. Wright*,  
705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 23

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 33, 36

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985) ..... 37, 38

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 31

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985) ..... 29

*Nebraska v. Parker*,  
577 U.S. 481 (2016) ..... 36

*Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Auth.*,  
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) ..... 8, 9, 31, 51

*Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian nation of New York State*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985) ..... 38

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... passim

*Seminole Nation v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 286 (1942) ..... 9, 31, 40, 51

*Solem v. Bartlett*,  
465 U.S. 463 (1984) ..... 36



*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g*,  
476 U.S. 877 (1986) ..... 8, 17

*TI Federal Credit Union v. DelBonis*,  
72 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 44

*United States v. Cooley*,  
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) ..... 28

*United States v. Dion*,  
476 U.S. 734 (1986) ..... 35

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 28

*United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.*,  
503 U.S. 30 (1992) ..... 43

*Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren*,  
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) ..... 12

*Washington State Department of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate  
of Keffeler*,  
537 U.S. 371 (2003) ..... 24

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979) ..... 36

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 ..... 28

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101 ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 106 ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 362 ..... 2, 46, 50, 51

11 U.S.C. § 505 .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 507 .....	47
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	47, 50, 51
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	46, 47
11 U.S.C. § 542 .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 381 <i>et seq</i> .....	30
25 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 5101 .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 5301 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 5302 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 3002 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9 .....	13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300f .....	13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6903 .....	13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6972 .....	13, 21
Pub. L. 81-66, 63 Stat. 70 (1949) .....	30
Pub. L. 88-177, 77 Stat. 332 (1963) .....	30
Pub. Res. 67-17, 42 Stat. 174 (1921) .....	30
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	v

**Other Authority**

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) ..... 29

*In Pursuit of Tribal Economic Development as a Substitute for Reservation Tax Revenue*, 80 N.D.L. Rev. 759 (2004)..... 10

*Small Steps on the Long Road to Self-Sufficiency for Indian Nations: The Indian Tribal Governmental Tax Status Act of 1982*, 22 Harv. J. on Legis. 335 (1985) 11

**Legislative History**

123 Cong. Rec. 35447 (Oct. 27, 1977)..... 41

140 Cong. Rec. 27699 (Oct. 4, 1994)..... 43

*A Report prepared by the Staff of the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights for the Committee on the Judiciary*, H.R. Staff Rep. No. 3, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)..... 41

*Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32*, H.R. 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (Apr. 2, 1976) ..... 41

*Commission to Study Bankruptcy Laws: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Bankruptcy of the Committee on the Judiciary on S.J. Res. 100*, S. 90th Cong. 2d Sess. (1968)..... 41

*Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Economic and Commercial Law of the Committee on the Judiciary*, H. Rep. 103rd Cong. 2nd Sess. (Aug. 17, 1994) .. 44
